Request

1)

2)

3)

Between 1 January 2021 and 31 December 2023, has
your council used caravans and/or holiday parks to
provide temporary accommodation to people
presenting as homeless. Please provide a Yes/No
answer.

By presenting as homeless, I mean people who have
presented to the council as homeless, and who the
council has a duty to house, and therefore provided
temporary accommodation before finding more
secure housing.

Between 1 January 2021 and 31 December 2023, has
your council used hotels to provide temporary
accommodation to people presenting as homeless.
Please provide a Yes/No answer.

a. If yes, please can you also provide:

e The name of the hotel accommodation provider

e The amount paid by the council to the
accommodation provider per financial year

e The number of people in hotel accommodation

Between 1 January 2021 and 31 December 2023, has
your council provided tents to provide temporary
accommodation to people presenting as homeless.
Please provide a Yes/No answer.

Wigan

Response

No

Please see attached document for spend by hotel
providers by financial year. This reflects the
amounts paid to hotel accommodation providers
between 1%t January 2021 to 315t December 2023.

We can't extract the number of people from the
costs attached by hotel placement, as there are
different contract arrangements that exist with
hotels.

No



2020/21 - January 2021 to March 2021

Skye Mercury Itd £42,785
Gar*hotel Res £242
Here for You Hospitality Ltd t/a Greyhound Hotel Sporting Lodge Inns Leigh £238,859
Holiday Inn Express Leigh £3,306
Hotel On Booking.Com £479
Ibis Styles Haydock £11,905
Novotel Manchester Wes £7,098
Premier Inn44018275 £820
Premier Inn45521470 £1,623
St Helens Hotel £120
The Mercury Hotel £6,236
THG No 1 Limited T/A Mercure Wigan Oak Hotel £406,729

TOTAL £720,201



2021/22

Britannia
Britannia Hotel
Calypso Hotel

New World-Haydock Ltd t/a Ibis Styles Haydock Hotel

Skye Mercury Itd
Fifteens Of Swinley

Here for You Hospitality Ltd t/a Greyhound Hotel Sporting Lodge Inns Leigh

Hi Haydock M6 Jct2

Hi Warrington - Re
Holiday Inn Express Leigh
Holiday Inn Express Wi
Hotel At Booking.Com
Hotel On Booking.Com
Hotelscom9187412479033
Ibis Styles Haydock

Ibis Styles Manchester
Mount

Novotel Manchester Wes
Park Hall Hotel
Pentahotel Warrington
Premier Inn 44533710
Premier Inn 44536565
Premier Inn 44536600
Premier Inn44017435
Premier Inn44018275
Premier Inn44027170
Premier Inn44521235
Premier Inn44521470
Premier Inn45521470
Premierinn44537165
Sachas Hotel

The Charles Dickens Hotel
THG No 1 Limited T/A Mercure Wigan Oak Hotel
Travelodge Gb0000
Travelodge Gb0217
Travelodge Gb1251
Trip.Com

Welcome Break
Wetherspoon Hotel
Wigan Hotel

TOTAL

£102
£5,588
£1,652
£60,713
£134,832
£637
£597,961
£950
£2,275
£19,613
£1,888
£4,838
£131
£443
£47,583
£102
£5,278
£2,227
£1,181
£112
£157
£26,634
£145
£1,254
£15,550
£809
£817
-£205
£3,914
£184
£4,579
£45
£1,023,923
£9,104
£618
£416
£56
£601
£84

£37
£1,976,829



2022/23

Barton Huxley Management Ltd

Bay Horse (Ashton In M

Best Westrn Forest Hil

Brocket Arms

Cci*hotel Res

New World-Haydock Ltd t/a Ibis Styles Haydock Hotel
Holiday Inn Express (Leigh Hotels Ltd)

Skye Mercury ltd

Fernhurst (Blackburn)

Fifteens Of Swinley

Forest Hills Hotel

Gullivershotel.Co.Uk

Headliner Hotels Ltd T/A Holiday Inn Express

Here for You Hospitality Ltd t/a Greyhound Hotel Sporting Lodge Inns Leigh

Hi Haydock M6 Jct2
Holiday Inn Express Leigh
Holiday Inn Express Wi
Horwich Park Inn
Hotel At Booking.Com
Hotel On Booking.Com
Hotel Order Traveluro
Mercure Haydock
Mount

Mount (Orrell)

MR J R Brearley T/A Union Inns Ltd
Novotel Manchester Wes
Plazachorley.Com
Premier Inn

Premier Inn 44536565
Premier Inn 44536600
Premier Inn 44536900
Premier Inn 44537410
Premier Inn44016155
Premier Inn44017435
Premier Inn44018275
Premier Inn44018615
Premier Inn44020535
Premier Inn44028625
Premier Inn44028655
Premier Inn44521080
Premier Inn44521235
Premier Inn44521395
Premier Inn44521685
Premier Inn44521690
Premier Inn44528885
Premier Inn44537345
Premier Inn45521470

£63,198
£701
£825
£406
£99
£159,829
£1,600
£16,350
£594
£1,016
£825
£923
£655,974
£488,616
£12,379
£22,596
£29,361
£320
£51,546
£2,065
£648
£785
£5,255
£2,349
£1,289
£758
£450
£25,662
£15,353
£1,077
£3,362
£1,451
£312
£14,611
£2,337
£2,019
£5,997
£1,922
£1,003
£2,931
£83
£444
£515
£1,261
£170
£975
£832



Premierinn44537165

Sir Thomas Gerard

Swan & Railway Hotel Wiga

The Charles Dickens Hotel

The Gullivers Hotel

The Mercury Hotel

THG No 1 Limited T/A Mercure Wigan Oak Hotel
Travel Perk UK IRL LTD (Click Travel)
Travelodge Gb0000

Travelodge Gb0217

Travelodge Gb1251

Welcome Break

Wetherspoon Hotel

TOTAL

£667

£167
£3,432
£140

£986
£23,354
£1,634,965
£31,376
£68,641
£837
£1,017
£125
£1,352
£3,370,131



2023/24 - April 23 to December 23

Barton Huxley Management Ltd

Bkg*hotel At Booking.C

Fifteens Of Swinley

Headliner Hotels Ltd T/A Holiday Inn Express
Here for You Hospitality Ltd t/a Greyhound Hotel Sporting Lodge Inns Leigh
Hi Haydock M6 Jct2

Holiday Inn Express Leigh

Hotel At Booking.Com

Mount (Orrell)

One Vision Group Wigan Limited

Premier Inn

The Mercury Hotel

THG No 1 Limited T/A Mercure Wigan Oak Hotel
Travel Perk UK IRL LTD (Click Travel)

Travelodge Gb0000

Travelodge Gb1251

Trip_uk

TOTAL

£811,521
£2,014
£345
£741,932
£1,855

£32

£4,973
£636
£2,554
£36,615
£1,511
£21,791
£1,226,040
£326,701
£2,468

£22

£166
£3,181,174
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