

Request Response

 Between 1 January 2021 and 31 December 2023, has your council used caravans and/or holiday parks to provide temporary accommodation to people presenting as homeless. Please provide a Yes/No answer. No

By presenting as homeless, I mean people who have presented to the council as homeless, and who the council has a duty to house, and therefore provided temporary accommodation before finding more secure housing.

- Between 1 January 2021 and 31 December 2023, has your council used hotels to provide temporary accommodation to people presenting as homeless. Please provide a Yes/No answer.
 - a. If yes, please can you also provide:
 - The name of the hotel accommodation provider
 - The amount paid by the council to the accommodation provider per financial year
 - The number of people in hotel accommodation

Please see attached document for spend by hotel providers by financial year. This reflects the amounts paid to hotel accommodation providers between 1st January 2021 to 31st December 2023.

We can't extract the number of people from the costs attached by hotel placement, as there are different contract arrangements that exist with hotels.

3) Between 1 January 2021 and 31 December 2023, has your council provided tents to provide temporary accommodation to people presenting as homeless. Please provide a Yes/No answer.

No

2020/21 - January 2021 to March 2021

Skye Mercury Itd	£42,785
Gar*hotel Res	£242
Here for You Hospitality Ltd t/a Greyhound Hotel Sporting Lodge Inns Leigh	£238,859
Holiday Inn Express Leigh	£3,306
Hotel On Booking.Com	£479
Ibis Styles Haydock	£11,905
Novotel Manchester Wes	£7,098
Premier Inn44018275	£820
Premier Inn45521470	£1,623
St Helens Hotel	£120
The Mercury Hotel	£6,236
THG No 1 Limited T/A Mercure Wigan Oak Hotel	£406,729
TOTAL	£720,201

2021/22

Britannia	£102
Britannia Hotel	£5,588
Calypso Hotel	£1,652
•••	
New World-Haydock Ltd t/a Ibis Styles Haydock Hotel	£60,713
Skye Mercury Itd	£134,832
Fifteens Of Swinley	£637
Here for You Hospitality Ltd t/a Greyhound Hotel Sporting Lodge Inns Leigh	£597,961
Hi Haydock M6 Jct2	£950
Hi Warrington - Re	£2,275
Holiday Inn Express Leigh	£19,613
Holiday Inn Express Wi	£1,888
Hotel At Booking.Com	£4,838
Hotel On Booking.Com	£131
Hotelscom9187412479033	£443
Ibis Styles Haydock	£47,583
Ibis Styles Manchester	£102
Mount	£5,278
Novotel Manchester Wes	£2,227
Park Hall Hotel	£1,181
Pentahotel Warrington	£112
Premier Inn 44533710	£157
Premier Inn 44536565	£26,634
Premier Inn 44536600	£145
Premier Inn44017435	£1,254
Premier Inn44018275	£15,550
Premier Inn44027170	£809
Premier Inn44521235	£817
Premier Inn44521470	-£205
Premier Inn45521470	£3,914
Premierinn44537165	£184
Sachas Hotel	£4,579
The Charles Dickens Hotel	£45
THG No 1 Limited T/A Mercure Wigan Oak Hotel	£1,023,923
Travelodge Gb0000	£9,104
Travelodge Gb0217	£618
Travelodge Gb1251	£416
Trip.Com	£56
Welcome Break	£601
Wetherspoon Hotel	£84
Wigan Hotel	£37
TOTAL	£1,976,829
1 V 171E	11,370,023

2022/23

	000 100
Barton Huxley Management Ltd	£63,198
Bay Horse (Ashton In M	£701
Best Westrn Forest Hil	£825
Brocket Arms	£406
Cci*hotel Res	£99
New World-Haydock Ltd t/a Ibis Styles Haydock Hotel	£159,829
Holiday Inn Express (Leigh Hotels Ltd)	£1,600
Skye Mercury Itd	£16,350
Fernhurst (Blackburn)	£594
Fifteens Of Swinley	£1,016
Forest Hills Hotel	£825
Gullivershotel.Co.Uk	£923
Headliner Hotels Ltd T/A Holiday Inn Express	£655,974
Here for You Hospitality Ltd t/a Greyhound Hotel Sporting Lodge Inns Leigh	£488,616
Hi Haydock M6 Jct2	£12,379
Holiday Inn Express Leigh	£22,596
Holiday Inn Express Wi	£29,361
Horwich Park Inn	£320
Hotel At Booking.Com	£51,546
Hotel On Booking.Com	£2,065
Hotel Order Traveluro	£648
Mercure Haydock	£785
Mount	£5,255
Mount (Orrell)	£2,349
MR J R Brearley T/A Union Inns Ltd	£1,289
Novotel Manchester Wes	£758
Plazachorley.Com	£450
Premier Inn	£25,662
Premier Inn 44536565	£15,353
Premier Inn 44536600	£1,077
Premier Inn 44536900	£3,362
Premier Inn 44537410	£1,451
Premier Inn44016155	£312
Premier Inn44017435	£14,611
Premier Inn44018275	£2,337
Premier Inn44018615	£2,019
Premier Inn44020535	£5,997
Premier Inn44028625	£1,922
Premier Inn44028655	£1,003
Premier Inn44521080	£2,931
Premier Inn44521235	£83
Premier Inn44521395	£444
Premier Inn44521685	£515
Premier Inn44521690	£1,261
Premier Inn44528885	£170
Premier Inn44537345	£975
Premier Inn45521470	£832
FIGHIICI IIII143321470	1032

Premierinn44537165	£667
Sir Thomas Gerard	£167
Swan & Railway Hotel Wiga	£3,432
The Charles Dickens Hotel	£140
The Gullivers Hotel	£986
The Mercury Hotel	£23,354
THG No 1 Limited T/A Mercure Wigan Oak Hotel	£1,634,965
Travel Perk UK IRL LTD (Click Travel)	£31,376
Travelodge Gb0000	£68,641
Travelodge Gb0217	£837
Travelodge Gb1251	£1,017
Welcome Break	£125
Wetherspoon Hotel	£1,352
TOTAL	£3,370,131

2023/24 - April 23 to December 23

Barton Huxley Management Ltd	£811,521
Bkg*hotel At Booking.C	£2,014
Fifteens Of Swinley	£345
Headliner Hotels Ltd T/A Holiday Inn Express	£741,932
Here for You Hospitality Ltd t/a Greyhound Hotel Sporting Lodge Inns Leigh	£1,855
Hi Haydock M6 Jct2	£32
Holiday Inn Express Leigh	£4,973
Hotel At Booking.Com	£636
Mount (Orrell)	£2,554
One Vision Group Wigan Limited	£36,615
Premier Inn	£1,511
The Mercury Hotel	£21,791
THG No 1 Limited T/A Mercure Wigan Oak Hotel	£1,226,040
Travel Perk UK IRL LTD (Click Travel)	£326,701
Travelodge Gb0000	£2,468
Travelodge Gb1251	£22
Trip_uk	£166
TOTAL	£3,181,174